The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on historical amounts for the year ended
December 31, 2011 and the six months ended June 30, 2012 and certain amounts at the close of the acquisition. The information presented is for
illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of the consolidated company that would have occurred had
the acquisition been completed as of the beginning of the periods indicated or that may be attained in the future. Actual future results will likely
be materially different from these pro forma results. This unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of Cardium and To Go Brands included elsewhere in this report and in other reports and documents Cardium
files with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission.

21

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2012

Cardium To Go Pro Forma Pro Forma
Therapeutics Brands Adjustments Total

(a) (b) (c)
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 6,271,500 $ 246,724 $ �  $ 6,518,224
Restricted cash 50,000 �  �  50,000
Accounts receivable 9,757 143,462 �  153,219
Inventory 771,867 487,348 �  1,259,215
Prepaid expenses and other assets 182,160 52,941 �  235,101

Total current assets 7,285,284 930,475 �  8,215,759
Property and equipment, net 102,872 64,131 �  167,003
Investment 435,000 �  �  435,000
Technology license fees, net 1,265,523 �  �  1,265,523
Intangible assets �  �  1,058,000 (c) 1,058,000
Goodwill �  �  180,746 (c) 180,746
Deposits and other assets 176,308 33,628 �  209,936

TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,264,987 $ 1,028,234 $ 1,238,746 $ 11,531,967

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 638,983 $ 124,853 $ �  $ 763,836
Accrued liabilities 418,446 121,412 80,000 (c) 619,858
Deferred revenue �  4,715 �  4,715

Total current liabilities 1,057,429 250,980 80,000 1,388,409
Deferred rent 87,026 �  �  87,026

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,144,455 250,980 80,000 1,475,435

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000 shares
authorized; 129,217,356 shares issued and outstanding

11,962 7,686

960

(7,686)

(c

(c

)

) 12,922

2,015,040 (c)
Additional paid-in capital 100,669,068 12,635,369 (12,635,369) (c) 102,684,108
To Go Brands convertible preferred stock �  310 (310) (c) �

(80,000) (c)
Deficit accumulated during development stage (92,560,498) (11,866,111) 11,866,111 (c) (92,640,498)

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 29

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY 8,120,532 777,254 1,158,746 10,056,532

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 9,264,987 $ 1,028,234 $ 1,238,746 $ 11,531,967

See accompanying notes to pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

22

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Cardium To Go Pro Forma Pro Forma
Therapeutics Brands Adjustments Total

(a) (b) (c)
Revenues $ �  $ 4,539,545 $ �  $ 4,539,545
Cost of goods sold �  2,343,945 �  2,343,945

Gross profit �  2,195,600 �  2,195,600

Operating expenses
Purchased technology �  �  �  �
Research and development 2,593,258 68,831 �  2,662,089
Selling, general and administrative 4,824,659 2,429,343 153,000 (d) 7,407,002

Total operating expenses 7,417,917 2,498,174 153,000 10,069,091
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities 283,142 �  �  283,142
Interest income (expense) 5,683 �  �  5,683

Net loss before taxes (7,129,092) (302,574) (153,000) (7,584,666)

Income tax expense �  �  4,796 (e) 4,796

Net loss $ (7,129,092) $ (302,574) $ (157,796) $ (7,589,462)

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.08)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic and diluted 85,066,566 8,400,000 (f) 93,466,566

See accompanying notes to pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

23

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

Cardium To Go Pro Forma Pro Forma
Therapeutics Brands Adjustments Total

(a) (b) (c)
Revenues $ 33,652 $ 1,605,858 $ �  $ 1,639,510
Cost of goods sold 11,551 847,176 �  858,727

Gross profit 22,101 758,682 �  780,783

Operating expenses
Purchased technology �  �  �  �
Research and development 1,589,333 39,540 �  1,628,873
Selling, general and administrative 2,968,975 966,423 76,500 (d) 4,011,898

Total operating expenses 4,558,308 1,005,963 76,500 5,640,771
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities 64,157 �  �  64,157
Other income 30,000 30,000
Interest income (expense) 2,567 �  �  2,567

Net loss before taxes (4,469,483) (217,281) (76,500) (4,763,264)

Income tax expense �  �  2,398 (e) 2,398

Net loss $ (4,469,483) $ (217,281) $ (78,898) $ (4,765,662)

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.04) �  �  $ (0.04)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic and diluted 114,448,254 8,400,000 (f) 122,848,254

See accompanying notes to pro forma un audited condensed consolidated financial statements.

24

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(a development stage company)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - ACQUISITION

On September 28, 2012 we completed our acquisition of privately-held To Go Brands, Inc., a Nevada corporation (Seller). To Go Brands
develops, markets and sells a portfolio of products, including nutraceutical powder mixes, supplements and chews intended to support healthy